
RECORDING REQUESTED BY

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Latham & WatkinsLLP

355 SouthGrand Avenue, Suite100

Los Angeles,California90071-1560

Attention:Kim N. A. Boras
01108046 B:2501 P:0843

Page 1 of 11

Rhonda Francis Summit County Recorder

03/25/2019 03:33:00 PM Fee $30.00

By Cottonwood TitleInsurance Agency, Inc.

ElectronicallyRecorded

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

SECOND MODIFICATION TO DEED OF TRUST, SECURITY

AGREEMENT, ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES AND
FIXTURE FILING

by and between

NUTRACEUTICAL CORPORATION,

as Trustor,

and

ANTARES CAPITAL LP,
initscapacityas AdministrativeAgent and CollateralAgent

forthebenefitof the Secured Parties,

as Beneficiary

Dated as of December 28, 2018

Relatingto Real Property(asdefinedherein)at:

1777 Flanders Way, Park City,Summit County, UT 84098

[ParkCity,UT]
US-DOCS\l05157138.2



SECOND MODIFICATION TO DEED OF TRUST, SECURITY

AGREEMENT, ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES AND FIXTURE

FILING

THIS SECOND MODIFICATION TO DEED OF TRUST, SECURITY

AGREEMENT, ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES AND FIXTURE FILING (this

"ModiHeation") is dated as of December 28, 2018 by and between NUTRACEUTICAL

CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation,withan addressatc/o1400 Kearns Boulevard,2ne'Floor,Park

City,Utah 84060,asTrustor("Trustor"),and ANTARES CAPITAL LP, a Delaware limitedpartnership

havingan officeat500 West Monroe Street,Chicago,Illinois60661, initscapacityas Administrative

Agent and CollateralAgent forthe benefitof the SecuredParties,as BeneHeiary (insuch capacities,

togetherwith itssuccessorsand assigns,"BeneHeiary"). Unless the contextrequiresotherwise,

capitalizedtermsused inthisModificationwithoutdefinitionareasdefinedintheOriginalDeed ofTrust

(ashereinafterdefined).

RECITALS

A. WHEREAS, Beneficiaryand the FirstLien Lenders listedthereinenteredintoa First
Lien CreditAgreement dated as of August 23, 2017 with NutraceuticalInternationalCorporation
(successorby mergertoNutritionSub,Inc.),a Delaware corporation("Company"), and NutritionParent,
LLC, a Delaware limitedliabilitycompany ("Holdings"),asa Guarantor,Trustor,asa Guarantor,eachof
theotherGuarantorsfrom timetotime partythereto,theIssuingBanks from time totime partythereto,
and AntaresHoldingsLP, asswing linelender,pursuanttowhich Beneficiaryand theLendershave made
certainLoans and otheraccommodations to Company (saidCreditAgreement, as itmay subsequently
have been amended, supplementedor otherwisemodifiedfrom time to time priorto the datehereof,

collectively,the"OriginalCreditAgreement");

B. WHEREAS, Trustorhas executedand deliveredthatcertainDeed of Trust,Security

Agreement,Assignment ofRentsand Leasesand FixtureFiling,datedasofDecember 21,2017,made by
Trustorto Beneficiaryand recordedon December 27,2017 as InstrumentNo. 01083915,atBook 2443,

Page 1830,in the Officeof the RecorderforSummit County,Utah (the"OfHeialRecords") and as
modifiedby thatcertainFirstModificationto Deed of Trust,SecurityAgreement,Assignment of Rents
and Leasesand FixtureFiling,datedasof March 30,2018 and recordedApril2,2018 asInstrumentNo.

01088918, at Book 2456, Page 0203, inthe OfficialRecords (asso modiBed, the "OriginalDeed of

Trust") againstthe propertydescribedon Schedule 1 attachedhereto(the"Real Property"),which

OriginalDeed of TrustsecuresTrustor'sobligationsundertheOriginalCreditAgreement and theother

Obligations;

C. WHEREAS, Company, Holdings,Trustor,the other Guarantors,the Lenders party
thereto,and BeneficiaryenteredintothatcertainAmendment No. 2 toFirstLienCreditAgreement dated
asofDecember 28,2018 (the"Second Amendment", and theOriginalCreditAgreement,asamended by
the Second Amendment, and as it may hereafterbe amended, restated,amended and restated,

supplementedor otherwisemodifiedfrom time to time,the"CreditAgreement"), which amended the

OriginalCreditAgreement and (among otherthings)increasedthe aggregateamount of the Loans by
$19,000,000.00;

[ParkCigsUT]
US-DOCS\l05157138.2 .

01108046 Page 2 of 11 Summit County



D. WHEREAS, Trustorhasconveyed a portionoftheReal PropertytotheUtah Department
of Transportationby Warranty Deed datedApril13,2018 and recordedon April30.2018 as Instrument

No. 01090556,atBook 2459,page 1605 intheOfficialRecords;

E. WHEREAS, inorderconfirmthecontinuedsecurityof theobligationsand liabilitiesof

Trustorunder the CreditAgreement and any and allotherdocuments evidencingand/orsecuringthe

creditfacilitiesmade availablepursuanttotheterms of the CreditAgreement. Trustorand Beneficiary
have agreedtoamend theOriginalDeed ofTrustassetforthbelow;and

F. WHEREAS, pursuantto the IntercreditorAgreement, the OriginalDeed of Trust,as

modifiedby thisModification,shallremaininfirstlienand securityintereststatusand priorand superior
totheSecond LienDeed ofTrust;

NOW, THEREFORE, in considerationof the foregoingRecitalsand the covenants and

conditionshereincontainedand forothergood and valuableconsideration,thereceiptand sufficiencyof

which areherebyacknowledged,Trustorand Beneficiary,intendingtobe legallybound,herebyagreeas

follows:

1. The OriginalDeed of Trust isamended hereby to deleteExhibitA attached

theretoand replaceitwithExhibitA attachedhereto.

2. All referencesin the OriginalDeed of Trustto the "CreditAgreement" shall

hereafterbe deemed torefertotheCreditAgreement asdefinedherein.

3. AllreferencesintheOriginalDeed ofTrusttothe"Deed ofTrust"shallhereafter

be deemed torefertotheOriginalDeed ofTrustasamended by thisModification.

4. The indebtednesssecuredby the OriginalDeed of Trust(asmodifiedby this

Modification)shallbe in a principalamount of up to Two Hundred Sixty-SixMillion,

Eighty-Two Thousand, Eight Hundred Ninety-One and 06/100 Dollars

($266,082,891.06).

5. Exceptas setforthinthisModification,theOriginalDeed of Trustshallremain
unamended and unmodifiedinallrespectsand thetermsand provisionsof theOriginal
Deed ofTrustareherebyratifiedand affirmedinallrespects.ThisModificationshallnot

be deemed to constitutea novationofthe indebtednesssecuredby theOriginalDeed of

Trust. The partiesheretoacknowledge and agreethatthe OriginalDeed of Trust,as

herebymodifiedand supplemented,isinfullforceand effectinaccordancewithitsterms
and has notbeen supplemented,modifiedor otherwiseamended, canceled.terminatedor

surrendered,except pursuantto thisModification. The warranties.representations,
covenantsand agreementscontainedintheOriginalDeed of Trust,as hereinexpressly
modifiedand supplemented,are hereby specificallyreaffirmedand remade by Trustor

(including,withoutlimitation,thegranting,assigningand conveyingoftheDeed ofTrust
lienon the Mortgaged Property),and the entireOriginalDeed of Trust,as herein

expresslymodified and supplemented,is hereby ratified,approved and confirmed in

every respect,including,without limitation,Section 12.7 thereof (Intercreditor

Agreement). Trustor agrees that the OriginalDeed of Trust.as modified and

supplementedby thisModification,shallcontinueto securethe indebtedness,liabilities
and otherObligationsnow evidencedby and providedforintheCreditAgreement and
theotherLoan Documents withthesame priorityof lienastheOriginalDeed ofTrust.

[ParkCity,Utah] 2
US-DOCS\l05157138.2 .

01108046 Page 3 of 11 Summit County



6. Trustorhereby representsand warrantsto Beneficiarythat(a)ithas the legal

power and authorityto enterintothisModificationwithoutconsentor approvalby any
thirdpartyand thisModificationconstitutesthe legal,validand bindingobligationof

Trustor,enforceableagainstTrustorin accordancewith itsterms except as may be

limitedby bankruptcy,insolvency,reorganization,moratoriumor similarlawsrelatingto

or limitingcreditors'rightsgenerallyor by equitableprinciples(regardlessof whether

enforcementissoughtinequityoratlaw),and (b)theexecutionand deliveryby Trustor

ofthisModificationhasbeen dulyauthorizedby allrequisitelimitedliabilitycompany or

corporateaction,as applicable,on thepartof Trustorand willnotviolateany provision
ofTrustor'sorganizationaldocuments.

7. Trustorherebyrepresentsand warrantsto Beneficiarythat,as ofthedatehereof,

(a)totheknowledge ofTrustor,no defaultoreventofdefaultundertheOriginalDeed of

Trusthasoccurredand iscontinuing,(b)totheknowledge ofTrustor,no defaultorevent

of defaultunder the OriginalDeed of Trustwilloccur as a resultof the execution,

deliveryand performanceby TrustorofthisModification,(c)Trustorhas notgivenany
noticeof any uncured defaultundertheOriginalDeed of Trustto Beneficiary,and (d)
thereareno legalproceedingscommenced or threatenedagainstBeneficiaryby Trustor.

Trustorherebyconfirmsand acknowledgesthat,totheknowledge ofTrustor,Trustorhas

no offsets,defenses,claims,counterclaims,setoffs,or otherbasisfor reductionwith

respecttoany of Trustor'sobligationsundertheOriginalDeed of Trust(eitherbeforeor

afteritsmodificationby thisModification).

8. Trustorherebyagreesthata breachof any of therepresentationsand warranties

made hereinshallconstitutean EventofDefaultundertheCreditAgreement.

9. The execution,deliveryand effectivenessof thisModificationshallnotoperate
asa waiverof any right,power or remedy of theBeneficiaryundertheOriginalDeed of

Trust,or any otherdocument, instrumentor agreement executedand/ordeliveredin

connectiontherewith.

10. This Modificationmay be executedinone or more counterparts,each of which

shallbe an original,butallofwhich shallconstituteone and thesame instrument.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

[ParkCity,Utah] 3
US-DOCS\l05157138.2

01108046 Page 4 of 11 Summit County



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Trustorand Beneficiaryhave on the date set forthin the

acknowledgementshereto,effectiveasofthedatefirstwrittenabove,causedthisModificationtobe duly
EXECUTED AND DELIVERED undersealby authoritydulygiven.

TRUSTOR:

NUTRACEUTICAL CORPORATION, a

Delaware corporation

By:

Name: Cory J.McQueen

Title: Presidentand ChiefFinancialOfficer

/REAbilNDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

SignaturePagetoModification
[ParkCity,Utah]

US-DOCS\l05157138

01108046 Page 5 of 11 Summit County



BENEFICIARY:

ANTARES CAPITAL LP, a Delaware limited

partnership,asAdministrativeAgent and

CollateralAgent

Name: / wl.,/ #,../

Title: Duly AuthorizedSignatory

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

SignaturePagetoModification
[ParkCity,Utah]

US-DOCS\l05157138
01108046 Page 6 of 11 Summit County



ACKNOWLEDGMENT -TRUSTOR

STATE OF UTAH )

)ss:

COUNTY OF M Welse.r )

The foregoinginstrumentwas acknowledged beforeme this day of

2019,by Cory J.McQueen, thePresidentand ChiefFinancialOfficerofNutraceutical

Corporation,a Delaware corporation.

Residingat: (1 g . 8 - E.

My Commission expires:
04 O , LAT 9)

NDIMYPUBLIC*SWE0FUWI

4 4 COMMISSIONNO.700996

(Nbtaly ** COMM. EXP.0612il2022

NotaryAcknowledgmentPage
toModification
[ParkCity,Utah]

US-DOCS\105157138

01108046 Page 7 of 11 Summit County



ACKNOWLEDGMENT - BENEFICIARY

StateofIllinois

CountyofCook

T isinstrumentasacknowledgedbeforeme on itd? 79 ,2019 by
C 4AA ty, asDuly AuthorizedSignatoryofAntaresCapitalLP,a

Delawarelimitedpartnership.

THERESEA MARUS
(seal) OfficialSeat

NotaryPublic-StateofIllinois
MyCornrnissionExpiresMar14,2021

Signatureofnotarypublic

NotaryAcknowledgmentPage
toModification
[ParkCity,Utah]

US-DOCS\105157138

01108046 Page 8 of 11 Summit County



Schedule ]

Legal Description

The Land referredtohereinbelow issituatedintheCounty of Summit, StateofUtah,and isdescribedas
follows:

Parcel1:

A portionofLot 1,SUN PEAK DRIVE DEDICATION AND PARCEL SUBDIVISION PLAT, recorded

November 22, 1994 asEntryNo. 419725 oftheofficialrecordsintheofficeoftheSummit County
Recordermore particularlydescribedasfollows:

Commence attheNorthwestcornerofSection31,Township 1 South,Range 4 East,SaltLake Base and

Meridian;saidcornerbeinga brasscap setby theCounty Surveyorin1958;thencealongtheWest lineof

saidSection31 (BasisofbearingbeingSouth00'00'06"East2641.45feetbetweentheNorthwestcorner

and theWest quartercornerofsaidSection31)South00000'06"Easta distanceof2283.01feet;thence

East896.16feettothepointofbeginning;thenceEast483.77feettoa point,saidpointbeingon the

right-of-wayof StateHighway U-224; thencealongsaidright-of-wayNorth 00'l3'32"West 346.44feet;
thencedepartingsaidright-of-wayWest 149.41feettothebeginningofa 410 footradiuscurvetothe

right(CenterbearsNorth);thencealongsaidcurve,througha centralangleof08027'52"60.57feet;
thenceSouth 12039'39"West I15.57feettothebeginningofa 260 footradiuscurvetotheright(Center
bearsNorth 77'20'21"West);thencealongsaidcurvethrougha centralangleof75'55'25"344.53feet;
thencedepartingsaidcurveSouth35.22feettothepointofbeginning.

The followingisshown forinformationpurposesonly:
Tax ParcelNo. SPD-1-A

Account ID No. 0316970

Parcel2:

Benefits,easements,conditionsand limitationscontainedinAGREEMENT FOR EASEMENTS AND

MAINTENANCE datedMay 14,1999,executedby and betweentheJackJohnsonOfficeLodge,LC, a

Utah limitedliabilitycompany and Red Barn Development,LC, a Utah limitedliabilitycompany,
recordedNovember 5,1999 asEntryNo 00552275 inBook 01294 atPage 00533,OfficialRecords.

A-1

[ParkCity,Utah] 01108046 Page 9 of 11 Summit County
US-DOCS\l05157138.2



EXHIBIT A

TO DEED OF TRUST

Legal Description

The Land referredtohereinbelow issituatedintheCounty ofSummit, StateofUtah,and isdescribedas
follows:

Parcel1:

A portionofLot 1,SUN PEAK DRIVE DEDICATION AND PARCEL SUBDIVISION PLAT, recorded

November 22,1994 asEntryNo. 419725 oftheofficialrecordsintheofficeoftheSummit County
Recordermore particularlydescribedasfollows:

Commence attheNorthwestcornerof Section31,Township 1 South,Range 4 East,SaltLake Base and

Meridian;saidcornerbeinga brasscap setby theCounty Surveyorin1958;thencealongtheWest lineof
saidSection31 (BasisofbearingbeingSouth00000'06"East2641.45feetbetweentheNorthwestcorner

and theWest quartercornerofsaidSection31)South00000'06"Easta distanceof2283.01feet;thence

East896.16feettothepointofbeginning;thenceEast483.77feettoa point,saidpointbeingon the

right-of-wayof StateHighway U-224;thencealongsaidright-of-wayNorth 00'13'32"West 346.44feet;
thencedepartingsaidright-of-wayWest 149.41feettothebeginningofa 410 footradiuscurvetothe

right(CenterbearsNorth);thencealongsaidcurve,througha centralangleof08'27'52"60.57feet;
thenceSouth 12039'39"West 115.57feettothebeginningofa 260 footradiuscurvetotheright(Center
bearsNorth 77'20'21"West);thencealongsaidcurvethrougha centralangleof75055'25"344.53feet;
thencedepartingsaidcurveSouth35.22feettothepointofbeginning.

Less and exceptthatportionconveyed to the Utah Department of Transportationby Warranty Deed

recordedApril30,2018 as EntryNo. 01090556 inBook 2459 atPage 1605,OfficialRecords described

asfollows:

A parcelof landinfee,fortheimprovementsof theexistinghighway SR-224 known as ProjectNo. F-

0224(45)6,beingpartof an entiretractof property,situatein Lot 1,Sun Peak Drive Dedicationand

ParcelSubdivisionPlat,recordedas EntryNo. 419725 intheofficeoftheSummit County Recorder,and
intheSE 1/4NW 1/4of Section31,T.1S.,R.4E.,S.L.B.& M. The boundariesof saidparcelof landare
describedasfollows:

BeginningattheNortheastcornerof saidLot I attheintersectionoftheexistingwesterlyhighway right
of way lineof saidSR-224 and the existingsoutherlyrightof way lineof Sun Peak Drive,which

intersectionis2,283.01feetS.00000'06"E.alongthesectionlineand 1,380.04feetEastand 346.44feet

N.00014'00"W. (N.00013'32"W. by record)from the Northwest Corner of said Section 31, said

intersectionisalso 53.00 feetperpendicularlydistantwesterlyfrom the controllineof said project
oppositeapproximateengineerstation141+77.89 (saidcontrollineisalsothe controllineforUDOT

ProjectNo. F-060(2)),and runningthenceS.00014'00"E.(S.00'l3'32"W.by record)35.11feetalongsaid

existingwesterlyhighway rightof way lineparallelwith saidcontrollineto a pointoppositeengineer
station142+13.00;thenceN.45001'39"W.49.68feettosaidexistingsoutherlyrightofway lineata point
88.00feetperpendicularlydistantwesterlyfrom saidcontrollineoppositeengineerstation141+77.75;
thenceEast35.00feetalongsaidexistingsoutherlyrightof way linetothepointof beginningas shown
on the officialmap of saidprojecton filein the officeof the Utah Department of Transportation.
(Note:Rotateallbearingsintheabove description00002'06"clockwisetoobtainhighway bearings.).

A-2

[ParkCity,Utah] 01108046 Page 10 of 11 Summit County
US-DOCS\l05157138.2



The followingisshown forinformationpurposesonly:
PartofTax ParcelNo. SPD-1-A

Account ID No. 0316970

Parcel2:

Benefits,easements,conditionsand limitationscontainedinAGREEMENT FOR EASEMENTS AND

MAINTENANCE datedMay 14,1999,executedby and betweentheJackJohnsonOfficeLodge,LC, a

Utah limitedliabilitycompany and Red Barn Development,LC, a Utah limitedliabilitycompany,
recordedNovember 5,1999 asEntryNo 00552275 inBook 01294 atPage 00533,OfficialRecords.

A3

[Park City,Utah] 01108046 Page 11 of 11 Summit County
US-DOCS\l05157138.2


